

SC 591/2025
STATE OF DELHI Vs. SHAKEEL etc
FIR NO.234/2025
PS Chandni Mahal
27.09.2025

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. CPP for State.
Accused Abdul Ahad not present.
Accused Shakeel produced from JC.
IO SI Akash in person.
Sh.S.K.Shukla, counsel for accused Shakeel.

Submission advanced by the IO. Submissions heard and the chargesheet perused.

I take cognizance of the offence u/s 21 NDPS Act.

Issue summons to accused Abdul Ahad and notice to his surety for the NDOH.

Copy of chargesheet supplied to accused Shakeel free of cost u/s 230 BNSS.

Put up for arguments on charge on the NDOH.

Re-notify on **09.12.2025**.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)
Special Judge (NDPS-01)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/27.09.2025

AT 11:50 a.m.

At this stage, Accused Abdul Ahad has appeared. He is apprised about the above said order and the NDOH. So, there is no need to issue summons against accused Abdul Ahad and notice to his surety for the NDOH.

IO be called for the NDOH for supplying copy of chargesheet to accused Abdul Ahad.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)
Special Judge (NDPS-01)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/27.09.2025