

5

**SC No. 591/2025**

**STATE OF DELHI Vs. SHAKEEL**

**FIR no. 234/2025**

**PS Chandni Mahal**

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused on bail in person.  
IO ASI Baljeet has sent a request for adjournment.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person with report regarding FSL result for NDOH.

Put up for appearance of IO with aforesaid report and for arguments/ framing of charge on **08.05.2026**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Special Judge, NDPS,**  
**Central,THC, Delhi/13.03.2026**