

4 SC 591-2025
STATE Vs. SHAKEEL
FIR NO. 234/2025
PS Chandni Mahal

08.05.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Shakeel in person (on bail in this case).
Ms. Shahida, mother of accused Abdul on behalf of
accused Abdul.
Accused Abdul is absent.

Request for exemption from appearance has been made by Shahida, mother of accused Abdul on the ground that the accused Abdul is admitted in Drug De-Addiction Centre, Delhi.

Allowed subject to furnishing of documentary proof of admission of accused Abdul in Drug De-Addiction Centre on the NDOH.

In terms of status report received from IO, some more time has been sought for filing FSL result as the result is stated to be not yet ready. Taken on record.

Allowed.

Fresh notice be issued to IO for filing fresh report of FSL on **06.08.2026**.

(Puneet Nagpal)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/08.05.2026